
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 39 50878 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 10th October, 2013 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

J Elliott - Morley South; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Raftery - Teacher Representative 
Ms S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds (0-13 age group) 
Ms T Kayani - Young Lives Leeds (13-19 age group) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

1   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 19 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 September 2013. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  AN UPDATE ON PROGRESS IN RELATION TO 
INCREASING THE NUMBER OF YOUNG 
PEOPLE IN EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION OR 
TRAINING 
 
To consider a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services providing a comprehensive update on 
progress in relation to increasing the number of 
young people in employment, education or training. 
 

7 - 48 

8   
 

  TERMS OF REFERENCE - CLUSTER INQUIRY 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the draft terms of 
reference for the cluster inquiry. 
 

49 - 
54 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  REVIEW OF CO-OPTED MEMBERSHIP FOR 
SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting information in 
relation to the review of co-opted membership for 
Scrutiny Board (Children and Families). 
 
Supplementary information to follow 
 

55 - 
56 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

57 - 
64 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 14 November 2013 at 9.45am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.15am) 
 

 

 
 

 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
�������������������������

�

��������	
���	��������	��	���������	
	

��������	����	������
���	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	��������������	��	�����������

� �
	��������� !��������"���������#�
�	��
 �$�����%�$������&�'���������'�(���)
���
&�(�	���*�� �+�����	��,�-����

�
�������	���
���	��������	
'��"� �,�����	�.���
����(������	�������/�������0�
'�� ������	�.�%���	��#���	��(������	�������/%������0�
'�����1����.�%���	��#���	��(������	�������/+��	����0�
�

��	 � !"	�!"#$		
	

2	�������	���*���������*����
	����+����	����,/30/�0�������$����
#���	��	�� ����45������������������������������������*�	�������
�	������	6�
�

7�  ��	�����������.�+��
��	��2	)
�����	��(����	�� ����	��	���	�'������	��
"	������/'�	
���89��:�������0�

�
�����������
��	��*���	�����������������������������	��������������
��
*����
���)
�	�������������������	������
	���;��*������9�
�

��	 "%& ' !()*	)+	($%&)$ ,&"	�"%-*( '.	�*!"'"$!$		
	

������*����	����������	������������������
	������	�������9�
�

��	 �/)&)0("$	+)'	�,$"*%"	 *1	�)!(+(% !()*	)+	�-,$!(!-!"$		
	

 ��������������	���*�����
������
[...]
�
��	��,����/�������	��	��<�������0��	���������	��
�����������,���;�����������*�	�������	)
�����	��(����	�� ����	��	���	�
'������	��"	�����9	
�

�4	 =)'>	�%9"1-&"		
	

 �������*����
���������������=������+��
��	���	��'��������������	��
*������������������+��
��	��,���;��*�!������������������
���	���
	�������
����9�
�
����������+��
��	��,����/�������	��	��<�������0�*�!������
����������A���3�
*�������	���������������9�
�
+�	����%�	���*��%��	������+��
��	�� �������������	���������������	��
����	������'������;�)
�������	������	��9��
�
�������	5�����������	��	����������������	������	���������	���9�
�

Page 4



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
�������������������������

�

�?	  !"	 *1	�(#"	)+	�"@!	�""!(*0		
	

��
���������������������������493>����	�����������=�����$�����
/%��������	�����,����'����������49�>��0�
�
�
/���������	���	��
���������9���		0�
�
�
�

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 10th October 2013 

Subject: An update on progress in relation to increasing the Number of Young 
People in Employment, Education or Training 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Children and Families Scrutiny Board conducted an investigation into the support 
available in Leeds in order to reduce the risk of young people not accessing 
appropriate employment, education or training, also referred to as NEET. 

2. The Board conducted its inquiry over three sessions involving a range of key 
stakeholders and two visits to speak to young people undertaking courses provided by 
igen and Leeds City College.  

3. This led to the production of a Scrutiny Inquiry Report in March 2013 containing 13 
recommendations and a subsequent response from Children’s Services in July 2013. 

4. The recommendations included a request for an update on progress in October 2013.  

Recommendations 

5. The Board are requested to note and comment on the progress to reduce the risk of 
young people not accessing appropriate employment, education or training. 

 

 
Report author:  Gary Milner/Sally 
Lowe 

Tel:  2474979/2477022 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides a detailed progress update on a number of key areas of 
activity to increase the number of young people in employment, education or 
training. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Scrutiny Board was tasked with carrying out a piece of work on each of the 
three Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) obsessions. The third of these 
related to reducing the number of young people not in employment, education of 
Training (NEET). 

2.2 The focus of the inquiry was on the support available in Leeds in order to reduce 
the risk of young people aged 16 to 19 years old becoming NEET and help them 
access appropriate employment, education or training. 

2.3 During the course of the three sessions the inquiry received written and verbal 
evidence from a range of key stakeholders involved in supporting young people 
including council services, schools, FE colleges and igen. This was supported by 
two visits to speak to young people undertaking courses provided by igen and 
Leeds City College. 

2.4 This led to the production of a Scrutiny Inquiry Report in March 2013 containing 
13 recommendations and a response from Children’s Services in July 2013. 

2.5 The Scrutiny Inquiry Report also requested a progress update on a number of key 
areas of activity to reduce NEET to be presented to Scrutiny Board in October 
2013. 

3 Main issues 

[...]
in education, 
employment or training. 

5.2 NEET is a multi-faceted issue that in some way links to almost every aspect of 
partnership activity across the city, including the work of all five high level 
partnership boards, not least the Sustainable Economy and Culture Board. It also 
relates directly to the partnership work at a Leeds City Region level, particularly 
around employment and skills, and business development and innovation. The 
Local Enterprise Partnership will have an increasingly important role to play in the 
future in helping support our ambition to ensure provide sustained employment 
opportunities for young people. 

5.3 Only through all partnership groups and individual partners fully appreciating their 
role around reducing NEET will we be able to achieve our ambition as a city for all 
young people aged 16-19 to be productively engaged in education, employment 
or training. 

5.4 There is clear evidence that we have started to turn the curve with regard to 
increasing participation/reducing NEET, but there is still a long way to go if we are 
to deliver on our ambition to become a NEET free city. We look forward to 
continuing to reporting on our success as a city around increasing participation in 
employment, education and training. 

 

Page 18



 

 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Board are requested to note and comment on the progress to reduce the risk 
of young people not accessing appropriate employment, education or training. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Performance data 
 
Data is shown below for 2012 and for 2013 up to June. Returns in September of each year 
cover the most unreliable reporting period, as this is when a third of the cohort (Year 11 
leavers) joins. This is of particular relevance to the not known data table (table 2) where the 
percentage appears very high, but at this point in the reporting year 57 other local authorities 
had a similar or higher proportion of the cohort that was not known. 
 
Table 1: Rates of young people who are NEET, January 2012 – June 2013 

 

  

 Leeds (number) England 
Statistical 
neighbours 

January 2012 8.1% (1,919) 6.1% 8.0% 

February 2012 7.7% (1,803) 6.1% 7.9% 

March 2012 7.8% (1,799) 6.1% 8.0% 

April 2012 7.4% (1,711) 6.0% 8.0% 

May 2012 7.1% (1,639) 5.9% 7.9% 

June 2012 7.0% (1,603) 5.9% 8.1% 

July 2012 7.3% (1,668) 6.3% 8.8% 

August 2012 7.5% (1,714) 6.6% 10.2% 

September 2012 8.6% (1,691) 7.3% 7.7% 

October 2012 7.0% (1,582) 6.0% 6.9% 

November 2012 5.9% (1,353) 5.8% 6.9% 

December 2012 6.0% (1,374) 5.8% 6.7% 

January 2013 6.6% (1,490) 5.7% 6.8% 

February 2013 6.3% (1,437) 5.6% 6.8% 

March 2013 6.2% (1,401) 5.6% 6.8% 

April 2013 6.4% (1,432) 5.9% 7.3% 

May 2013 6.7% (1,501) 5.9% 7.3% 

June 2013 6.7% (1,501) 5.9% 7.4% 

Page 21



Table 2: Rates of young people whose status is not known, January 2012 – June 2013 

 Leeds (number) England 
Statistical 
neighbours 

January 2012 9.2% (2,244) 8.0% 6.2% 

February 2012 9.1% (2,219) 8.1% 6.6% 

March 2012 8.9% (2,159) 8.2% 6.5% 

April 2012 10.3% (2,496) 8.7% 6.8% 

May 2012 10% (2,428) 8.9%  6.7% 

June 2012 8.9% (2,153) 8.8% 6.9% 

July 2012 7.6% (1,841) 11.0% 9.7% 

August 2012 7.8% (1,878) 11.9% 15.8% 

September 2012 47.4% (11,270) 41.8% 22.9% 

October 2012 23.9% (5,653) 22.5% 11.6% 

November 2012 11.5% (2713) 13.1% 8.4% 

December 2012 10.6% (2506) 10.6% 6.7% 

January 2013 7.6% (1,778) 8.7% 5.4% 

February 2013 7.0% (1,636) 8.2% 5.3% 

March 2013 6.7% (1,578) 7.9% 5.7% 

April 2013 5.9% (1,382) 7.1% 5.2% 

May 2013 5.7% (1,332) 7.2% 5.4% 

June 2013 5.5% (1,283) 7.2% 5.4% 

 
From April 2013 the DfE changed the 
[...]
ugh schools, FE colleges and the igen partnership. 

Apprenticeships delivered through FE Colleges and training providers. Young people are 

EMPLOYED; including through the ATA 

ESF funded provision mainly entry/foundation level delivered through the igen Partnership 

SFA Funded FE College Provision  

Apprenticeships, including through ATA. 

EMPLOYED 

Higher Education 

LCC Community Learning (Adult Skills 19 

yrs  plus) programme.  

Nursery 

Provision 

Work@Leeds – LCC 8 week structured work experience programme with accreditation.  

Targeted at JSA claimants. 

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Youth Contract Report 

G Wagner-Adair 

v 1.0, dated 19
th

 September 2013 

Appendix 3 

Progression Routes for young people on the Youth Contract  

Since September 2012, 607 young people have started on the Devolved Youth Contract. The data below shows all 

young people that have progressed to date (26/09/13) – 367 young people – and their progression routes. As a 

percentage of the total number of young people on the contract, including a high proportion of new starts in 

September, this accounts for a 56% rate of quality progressions for young people.  

The majority of young people have so far progressed to EFA funded Work-Based Learning (32%), FE College 

courses (32%), Apprenticeships (9%), Work-based Training (4%), and Employment (11%). Many of the EFA 

funded Work-Based Learning opportunities are flexible-start, short courses run through the Leeds Learning 

Links providers, which individually tailor programmes for each young person to address functional skills as 

well as providing work experience opportunities, alongside their chosen course of study. 

 

Progression Routes Total 
no. of 
young 
people 

% 

Apprenticeship 33 9% 

EFA funded Work Based Learning 118 32% 

Employment with non-accredited training 9 2% 

Employment with Training 9 2% 

Employment without training 24 7% 

FTE - Further Education 116 32
[...]
 

A
p

r 
- 

O
ct

 
F

e
b

 -
 O

ct
 

F
e

b
 -

 O
ct

 
A

p
r 

- 
A

u
g

 
M

o
n

th
ly

 
S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r 
N

o
v
e

m
b

e
r 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

Data into the Local Authority 

 

Upload to Insight (CCIS) 

 

 

Local Authority  

 

 

Children’s Data Services  

 

 

 

 

Update Insight (CCIS) 

 

Igen TIAG Service 

 

Upload to Insight (CCIS) 

 

Local Authority  

 

Children’s Data Services  

 

 

Frequency, Data, Partner,  Process & Lead 

Data out of the Local Authority 

NEET List to Area Managers 

W
e

e
k
ly

 

Frequency & Data  Partner 

Igen TAIG 

Service 

NEET Referrals for Youth Contract & 

NEET Sweeps 

O
n

-g
o

in
g

 

NEET/Not Known Lists to seek 

destinations 

H
a

lf
 T

e
rm

ly
 

National CCIS Return  

M
o

n
th

ly
 

Activity Survey Report 

W
e

e
k
ly

 

NEET & Not Known Figures 

W
e

e
k
ly

/ 

M
o

n
th

ly
 

Schools & 

Colleges 

DfE 

 

Clusters/Areas 

and Various 

other partners 

Appendix 5 – Data Flow into and out of the Local Authority for 16-18 Year 

Olds 

Glossary 

CCIS = Client Caseload Information System 

CDS = Children’s Data Service 

DfE = Department for Education 

NAS = National Apprenticeship Service 

NEET = Not In Employment, Education or Training  

TIAG = Targeted Information Advice and Guidance 

 

Partners across the city have come together with Children’s Services to devise a NEET Data Board.  Since the removal of Universal IAG services and associated tracking contracts, the Board have focused 

on developing a tracking calendar and agreeing key data that needs to be shared with partners in order to identify those young people who are NEET and vulnerable of becoming NEET.  Igen are presently 

working closely with Children’s Services on a data cleansing exercise to ensure any duplicate records or data anomalies on CCIS are eradicated and client records reflect as accurately as possible the 

current status of young people in Leeds.  Thus ensuring igen is able to plan and deploy the commissioned TIAG service as effectively as possible. 

P
age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 10th October 2013 

Subject: Terms of Reference – Cluster Inquiry 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1. Summary of Main Issues 

1.1 At its meeting on 28 June 2013, the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
considered its work programme for the 2013/14 municipal year. It was 
acknowledged that the Board had expressed during two meetings, 14 March 2013 
and 25 April 2013, a wish to conduct an inquiry which would consider the role and 
function of Cluster Partnerships and value they have in the delivery of localised 
services to children, young people and their families.   

 
1.2  The draft terms of reference at attached which details the proposed scope of the 

inquiry and the timetable for the gathering of evidence.  
 
1.3 In line with Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 12.1 where a Scrutiny Board undertakes 

an Inquiry the Scrutiny Board shall consult with any relevant Director and Executive 
Member on the terms of reference. Both the Director and Executive Board Member 
have been advised on the content of the terms of reference and have been invited 
to attend the Scrutiny Board meeting for this item. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is recommended to:  
 
2.1 Note the information contained within this report, make further recommendation to 

update the terms of reference where necessary and agree the terms of reference 
for the inquiry. 

 

 Report author:  Sandra Pentelow 

Tel:  0113 2474792 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



 

 

2.2 Note that the terms of reference may incorporate additional information during the 
inquiry should the Children and Families Scrutiny Board identify any further scope 
for inquiry or request further witness or evidence.   

3.0  Background documents1  

None 

  

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 50



SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

INQUIRY INTO CLUSTERS 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 28 June 2013, the Scrutiny Board (Children and 

Families) considered its work programme for the 2013/14 municipal 
year. It was acknowledged that the Board had expressed during two 
meetings, 14 March 2013 and 25 April 2013, a wish to conduct an 
inquiry which would consider the role and function of Cluster 
Partnerships and value they have in the delivery of localised services 
to children, young people and their families.   
 
 

2.0 Scope of the inquiry 
 
2.1 The purpose of the Inquiry is to make an assessment of and, where 

appropriate, make recommendations on the following areas: 
 

• Clarification of the lines of Cluster accountability to organisations 
within and external to the Local Authority. 

• Cluster governance arrangements and framework 

• Partnership engagement, representation and participation. To identify 
if there is good representation and participation from partner 
organisations at a local level across the city. 

• The performance of Clusters and the management of performance 
and financial information. Ensuring measures are in place which 
secures total accountability for resources and performance which 
demonstrates the difference that partnership ac
[...]
nd 
diversity, conducting impact assessments where it is deemed 
appropriate. 

 
9.0 Post inquiry report monitoring arrangements 
 
9.1 Following the completion of the Scrutiny inquiry and the publication of 

the final inquiry report and recommendations, the implementation of the 
agreed recommendations will be monitored. 

 
9.2 The monitoring will be undertaken by the Board which will be done at 

regular intervals appropriate to the content of the recommendation. 
 
9.3 The final inquiry report will include information on how the 

implementation of recommendations will be monitored.  
 

Page 54



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 10th October 2013 

Subject: Review of Co-opted Membership for Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.   

2. A report will be circulated as late supplementary information in advance of the meeting 
which will enable the Scrutiny Board to review the co-opted membership of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Families) with effect from June 2014. Legislative arrangements in 
place for the appointment of specific co-opted members. Such cases are set out in 
Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution and will be summarised in the report.   

Recommendation 
 
3. Board Members are asked to note the content of this report  
 
Background documents1 
 
4.   None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 
 

 Report author:  Sandra Pentelow 

Tel:  2474792 

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 10th October 2013 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 

 
2 Main Issues 
   
2.1 A draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1.  The work programme has been 

provisionally completed pending on going discussions with the Board.  The work 
schedule will be subject to change throughout the municipal year. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members are asked to: 
 

a) Consider the draft work schedule and make amendments as appropriate.  
 

4.  Background papers1  - None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 
 

 Report author:  S Pentelow 

Tel:  24 74792 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) Work Schedule for 2012/2013 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Ch
[...]
ress in relation to increasing the number of young people in employment, education or training - Appendix 4
	An update on progress in relation to increasing the number of young people in employment, education or training - Appendix 5

	8 Terms of Reference - Cluster Inquiry
	Terms of Reference - Cluster Inquiry

	9 Review of Co-opted Membership for Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)
	10 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th November, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Elliott, C Gruen, 
A Lamb, P Latty, K Mitchell, M Rafique, 
K Renshaw and A Sobel and B Urry 
 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
 

39 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 
Agenda item 9 – Review of Co-opted Membership (Minute No. 45 refers) 
 
The above document was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

40 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

41 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Co-opted Members, Ms J Ward and 
Ms S Hutchinson.  
 

42 Minutes - 19 September 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2013 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

43 An update on progress in relation to increasing the number of young 
people in employment, education or training  

 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing a 
comprehensive update on progress in relation to increasing the number of 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th November, 2013 

 

young people in employment, education or training. This follows the 
publication of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry report in March 2013.  
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Performance Data – Rates of Young People who are NEET, January 
2012 – June 2013 

- The Journey to Sustained Employment 
- Progression Routes for young people on the Youth Contract 
- Service Brochure – The Education Business Partnership, Products and 

Services 2013-2014 
- Data flow into and out of the Local Authority for 16-18 year olds 

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Gary Milner, Lead - Skills for Life 
- Sally Lowe, 14-19 Partnership Manager 
- Cllr Judith Blake, Executive Member, Children’s Services. 

  
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Performance data and the recent government changes in the way this 
is recorded to include young people who have completed GCSE’s but 
due to progress to A Levels as NEET. This causes a peak in figures 
July and August and does not represent a true NEET figures. 

• Rates of pay for apprentices and apprenticeship programs. 

• Multi Agency and Partnerships working together to reduce NEET 
across the City 

• Early years intervention to prevent NEET 

• Lack of exposure for young people to the world of work during their 
education.   

• Concern about the quality of Information Advice and Guidance 
provided, or not, in schools.  
 

RESOLVED –  
  
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families): 
 
a) Noted the progress to reduce the risk of young people not accessing 

appropriate employment, education or training.  
b) Requested a further progress update be provided in the next municipal 

year. 
 

44 Terms of Reference - Cluster Inquiry  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the draft terms of 
reference for the Cluster inquiry. The Scrutiny Board had resolved to 
undertake this inquiry at the meeting on 28 June 2013 which would consider 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th November, 2013 

 

the role and function of Cluster Partnerships and the value they have in the 
delivery of localised services to children and young people.  
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Advisor, Democratic Services 
- Cllr Judith Blake, Executive Member, Children’s Services. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The background information leading to the drafting of the terms of 
reference. 

• With reference to bullet point 5 in 2.1 to replace the word ‘progress’ 
with ‘enhance’. 
 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) agreed the terms 
of reference for the inquiry with the amendment to bullet point 5 in paragraph 
2.1.  
 

45 Review of Co-opted Membership for Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families)  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided guidance to the Scrutiny Board in conducting its review of voting and 
non-voting co-opted members.  
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Sandra Pentelow – Principal Scrutiny Advisor, Democratic Services 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Statutory co-opted membership and the guidance for the appointment 
of Parent Governor Representatives 

• The role of Teacher Representatives 

• The range of non-voting co-opted representation the Board felt 
necessary. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):   
 

a) Request that an additional Parent Governor position be created for 
Specialist Educational Needs and agreed that the Principal Scrutiny 
Advisor is to ensure that action is taken to facilitate the appropriate 
appointment.  



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th November, 2013 

 

b) Five non –voting co-opted representation from June 2014, the next 
municipal year,  will be as follows: 

• Teacher Representative (Primary) 
• Teacher Representative (Secondary) 
• Early Years Representative 
• Young Lives Leeds Representative 
• Young People in Care/Care Leavers Representative 

c) That a request be made to change the Council constitution to allow the 
appointment of six non-voting co-opted member. Should this be 
agreed, that a sixth co-opted place be available to represent the 
parents and pupils of non-maintained schools. Nomination would be 
sought by the Principal Scrutiny Advisor 

d) Agreed that the Principal Scrutiny Advisor is to seek nominations via: 
Schools Joint Consultative Committee – Teacher Representatives, 
Young Lives Leeds – Young Lives Leeds Representative 
Early Years Forum (once established) - Early Years Representative 

e) Agreed that the Principal Scrutiny Advisor seek nomination for the 
Young People in Care/Care Leavers representative. 

f) That all nominations would be considered and where appropriate 
appointed by the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) at the first 
meeting of each municipal year.  

 
46 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
The draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) work schedule for 2013/2014 
was appended to the report. 
 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

47 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 14th November 2013 at 9.45am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
(Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.50am)  
 
 
 


